

CAPITAL CASE  
Nos. 10-949 & 10-950

FEB 24 2011

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TROY ANTHONY DAVIS,  
APPELLANT/PETITIONER,  
v.  
CARL HUMPHREY,  
APPELLEE/RESPONDENT.

---

**On Appeal and Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Georgia**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/PETITIONER**

---

LILIA N. TYRRELL  
WILLIAM E. HOFFMANN, JR.  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
ltyrrell@kslaw.com  
(202) 737-0500

BARRY C. SCHECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER J. NEUFELD  
DAVID LOFTIS  
INNOCENCE PROJECT  
40 Worth Street, Suite 701  
New York, NY 10013  
BScheck@innocenceproject.org  
(212) 364-5340

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 24, 2011

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Case Presents An Important Opportunity For The Court To Clarify The Standards That Should Apply To Claims Of Actual Innocence .....	5
II. The District Court Erred in its Application of the Standard for an Actual Innocence Claim in Its Review of the New Evidence Presented by the Petitioner.....	8
A. The District Court Erred In Precluding Evidence That Someone Else Had Confessed To The Crime.....	9
B. Post-Conviction Evidence Proving The Falsity of Critical “Facts” Relied On By The State Is Entitled To Careful Consideration.....	16
C. The District Court Failed To Understand The Importance Of Recantation Evidence Given The Consistent Pattern of Police Coercion.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 299 (1991) .....	13
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	7
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	6
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	5
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	6
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972) .....	7
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	7

<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979) .....	7
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	7
<i>Royal v. Taylor</i> , 188 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	5, 9
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	14
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	18
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 677 (1985) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	14
<i>Wright v. Marshall</i> , No. 98-10507, 2008 WL 2783288 (D. Mass. July 17, 2008) .....	11, 12

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adrian T. Grounds, <i>Understanding the Effects of Wrongful Imprisonment</i> , 32 CRIME J. 1, 10 (2005) .....	22, 23
--	--------

- Badfield, A.L. & Wells, G.L., '*Good, You Identified The Suspect: Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnesses' Experience*, 83 J. Appl. Psychol. 360 (1998) ..... 14, 15
- Barry Scheck, Peter Neufeld & Jim Dwyer, ACTUAL INNOCENCE: WHEN JUSTICE GOES WRONG AND HOW TO MAKE IT RIGHT 163–202 (New American Library ed., Dec. 2003) ..... 20
- Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, *Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions*, 95 Va. L. Rev. 1, 12 (2009) ..... 19
- Brandon L. Garrett, *The Substance of False Confessions*, 62 STAN. L. REV. 1051, 1052 (2009) ..... 23
- Deffenbacher, K.A., *et al.*, *A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory*, 28 Law & Human Behavior 687 (2004) ..... 14
- Douglas & Steblay, *Memory Distortion in Eyewitness: A Meta-Analysis of the Post-Identification Feedback Effect*, 20 App. Cognitive Psychol. 991 (2006) ..... 14
- Emily West, *Court Findings of Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims in Post-Conviction Appeals and Civil Suits Among the First 255 DNA Exoneration Cases*, THE INNOCENCE PROJECT 1 (2010) ..... 24

James Dao, <i>In Same Case, DNA Clears Convict and Finds Suspect</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 6, 2003 .....	20
National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (National Academies Press 2009).....	18
Rob Warden, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> , THE INNOCENCE PROJECT 3 (2004) .....	24
Saul M. Kassin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Police Interviewing and Interrogation: A Self-Report Survey of Police Practices and Beliefs</i> , 31 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 381, 392–93 (2007) .....	23
Saul M. Kassin, <i>The Psychology of Confessions</i> , ANNU. REV. LAW SOC. SCI. 4: 193, 195 (2008) .....	23
Shawn Armbrust, <i>Reevaluating Recanting Witnesses: Why the Red-Headed Stepchild of New Evidence Deserves Another Look</i> , 28 B.C. THIRD WORLD L.J. 75, 92 (2008) .....	23, 24
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science</i> , NAT'L INST. JUST., NCJ161258 (June 1996).....	20
